STATE OF VERMONT : - ' . Contract #8416 CONTRACT
FOR PERSONAL SERVICES . , ~ Amendment _#5 ,
- MAXIMUS, Ine o - Pagelofll

AMENDMENT

It is agreed by and between the State of Vermont, Office of Vermont Health Access (hereinafter
called "State") and MAXIMUS with their principal place of business at 11419 Sunset Hills Road, Reston,
Virginia (hereinafter called "Contractor") that the contract originally entered into on July 1, 2005, dated July
1,2005 through June 30, 2007 1is hereby amended effectlve July 1, 2007 as follows:

By deleting on page 1 of 37, Section 3 and substltutmg in lien thereof the followmg Section 3:
- 3. Maximum Amount. In consideration of the services to be performed by Contractor, the. State
agrees to pay Contractor, in accordance with the payment provisions specified in Attachment
B, a sum not to exceed $8,231,932.00.
‘By deletmg on page 1 of 37, Section 4 and substituting in lieu therenf the following Section 4:

4. Contract Term. The penod of Contractor’s performance shall begin on July 1, 2005 and end
on June 30, 2008. The Contract may be extended for one additional year subject to the
agreement of both parties.

_ By‘deletmg on Attachment B, Section 1 $S,103,215.00 and substituting in lieu there of the following:

“$8.,231,932.00”

By including on page 1 of 37, Section 8 the following:
Attachment H — Part IV -~Maximus, Inc. Proposal SFY 2008
By deleting on page 14 of 37, Attachmeht B, Section 2 and substituting iﬁ lieu thereof, the following Section 2:

2. In lieu of the Performance Bond as outlined in the State's Requ'esf for Proposal dated January‘ '

_31, 2005, the Contractor agrees to a 6% retainage of the total contract for the duration of the contract. Such
- retainage will be withheld from each monthly payment. The Contractor can submit a bill to the State for the
retainage at the end of each contract year. :

For.all services provided under this contract, the State agrees to pay the Contractor in the following manner:
®  $177,365.33 monthly less the 6% retainage for the period July 1, 2005 through May 31, 2006.

® $186,061.37 monthly less the 6% retainage for the month of June 2006. _

e $178,808.92 per month less 6% retainage for the period July 1, 2006 through August 30, 2006.

e 3218, 825.12 per month less 6% retainage for the perlod September 1, 2006 through September 30,
2006.

®  $265,521.12 per month less 6% retaine.ge for the periodVOctober 1, 2006 through October 31, 2006
. $260,521.12 per month less 6% retainage for the period November 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007.
. $329,771.02 per month less 6% retainage for the period July 1, 2007 through July 31, 2007

® $258,086.18 per month less 6% retainage for the period August 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008

By deleting the on page 15 of 37, Attachment B, Section 6 and substituting in lieu thereof, the following Section
6. ' _ : o

6. Budget for Enrollment Counseling and Member Services Functions:



SHOIAELS TYNOSIHd 404 .H.OAQ.M.HZOO . 91¥g #30enquo)n

Ze6'LeT'e $ | 612891 s | c1z'ea0's $ | eci'aze’z $ |(ono‘or) $ | voziozr § | ZoL'oor $ | Z02°SPL'E $ | 080°.€L2 § {yBno.y] sseg pue ‘Joaipu} ‘19a11a) SIS 1BI0L
005285 $| 269602 $|co8/2e ¢ [8roEsL $1- sltecez $[816'7z $180reel  $igsL'sel $} obejsod jdeoxs 1500 |12 uo %5 L @) 10122 sbuluieg
Z8.'ve6  $]169'v98 $]260'0.6  $ | 6E0°GEE- $ |- slee6'0s ¢ | voo'sr $icebeez  $|zZgo'eez § obe}s0d 1de0Xs §1S02 (|8 U0 %51 V8 D
059°65.'9 § | Zec'ves'2$ | 6LE'99L'Y ¢ | 2bieee’T $ [(000°0F) $ | Le6'6EE $ | 069°CZE S [ 908 VAL L $ | €18'992°L & $1507) 300410 [B301
0.9°2¥9 $ 1 ocL'e0T $|985'8sy  $ | 2zzeoz ¢ |(opo'0y) $ | - $[- . - slzeTeke S| ricoesz o 5)$09 Buljulid *§ uonanpolid [eLlel jejo],
go//2c $loo0'col $[sos'vee ¢ | zee'vol § [(oooor) ¢ - $1- $pzee'voz . $[9sg'e8l  $ abesod
1286 $ {098 $| 709t $ | yve $ - $- $ [ 2 $ | ¢ez8 $ SIDION
005/ $ioos's % S|euajel UBjd JUnowele)
616701 s.Q6ivoe ¢ | 181'EL ¢$[ozs'oc ¢ - $1- ¢ [ 925'o $lgeose ¢ S|BUSIEI SODIAIDS JOQUUBI PUE JUSLI|I0IUS
. : ] : } ) ' UiIULI %8 UORINPOId |BLalR A
vze'ver'L $i88cs'ebs o | 282'¢lg 4| gesses -8 |- $|Zeo'geiL s | oreze $|1oL'0le  $|e60Z0OFE $ 5)509 J2UJQRARBNSIUILLPY [RJO |
9/8'76¢ $io00L'gsL ¢$|eizece $|SL0'vRL $]- $[oos'es $|o06'cL $|5LEYS HEE T . J2UIQ [B1OL
€27°06 | ${o098'cl $|elLeTy $lore'iz _ HE $lovzie . $[vi0t2 % SNoaUe([aasIy
0£'2¢ 8| - $loLeZ $loigee § 0{E'22 $1- $1- %l $ INCPIING/SIIBWAAQIC L JUBUS |
9g9'zol  $[9es'104 ${008°09 $1006'09 § _ 008'09 $ |- . $(- $ un builrel;
£62'05 ¢ |p0sye  $leRlee - $]ioBEl  § peg't ¢ 1- $]1Leel HESTEE sal|ddng 2010
266'9.  $1000% $1|295'8S $105L°LS  § 000'0¢ $i 000°GL $]0SL'9 $ | eov'L 3 Juswdinbg pue ainyuing
662’82 $)- - $|ssl'ge NS . _ - $ | 555°'F) $1002%L & aoueUBURNIIRdeY
3 HBYIQ
Lie'szl $]os9'ss  $]ss969 g |9zsvE | § L - $loes've  ${6ZL'sE  $ [OARLL
gzi'ell $| 88 % | 8EE'66 $lgzisy ¢ 050'2L $ 0482 $ 80802 ${019¢s % SWISISAS UO[RULIO]
$ol'es - $[roL'es  § , _ uswAoldad ¥A .
660262 $|o09s'es ¢ |ees'esl  $|eLLsil § 869'1e 3046 $]G88'6L HEA SUOIEDIUNLULICY/BUOLd@ S |
obg'crr $[022'891 $[926'€/iZ  $|Svi'est $ 6l¥'Se - $lozs'ozk  ¢$]18LLL Sallinn pue udy
. : , _ _ 18]S0D JOUIO/SATRISIUILIPRY
169°289'% $ | 019'988°1 $ { 1p0°1LS8'T S| 269'099°L % |- $ 2610z S [ osE'occ S | €2¥'Zee’ s $ ] 0SE06L'L § . SJ509 [3UU0SIad jB)o L
Go8'LIE  $|E0L'842 3| 298'EE $lzog'ee § 1Zog'ee $ - - $ € abuey) uoisuedxg Josiuedng HSIA LBIS 19940
29088 $4- ${29099L $[2o029l $ 280291 § - $|- $ ¢ abueyy) uoisuedxg YSW ¥EIS P8l
PeLFP8L  $ - $]v8L'vBL S| ¥8L'¥3L $. PeL'¥8L S | - $- ¢ ¢ obueyD uoisuedx3 USI HEIS 10811
121692 $]929°20L°1 $ | ovG199°') $[612°498 § 091'2s ¢$|eso'ste  $[ozZe'ess $ ‘ _HEIg Walg.
$12'vG2' L $ | 088°06F $ | ¥6e'c08 %] 0/8'00F § - $]o0i8'00r ¢ [vzs'oee $ SABSIUILLDY
. . , - , {8bunq sepnjou|)} puuosIad|
R £ 2R LIRIL SIS00° £% 7 pustly Nhu&.ﬂmnu [RLFS .mmgo [4 163 }IEBA 53500
'L 514 51500 [30), peaj § BuD pusuny}  papusuty fejol | (Rw Zaeaj fejol | pusury sjsod | puatry sis0n Juesy  ZBup |sison g uewpuewy] 3 juewpuzuny
sisa3 [euomppY - | sotiononpey | peuomppy | pusary s1son : fioBajen
: lecomppy
8002/0€/9 TENOIY CO0Z/T/L POHRJ 91} 10¥ 103pN{ § JUSWPUIUTY PISTARY
1130 Z98ed
ouf ‘SONIXYIA C#  juswpusury _

LNOWHHA 4O H1V.LS



STATE OF VERMONT : Contract # 8416.
CONTRACT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES _ : Amendment __#5
MAXIMUS, Inc ] . . Page 3 of 11

- This amendment consists of 11 pages. Except as modified by the above amendment, all provisions of the
original contract as previously amended shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

STATE OF VERMONT: V -l CONTRACTOR: MAXIMUS, Inc.
Office of Vermont Health Access : . :

-By:.- L_\ - By:;@mﬂw

Joshua S%, Director : : '
' Title: Presi duaded XN el Soene.

Date: '?- '——o‘b——ZOO’?# Date: | A" -\"2-9\\\ -



Attachment H — Part IV
MAXIMUS PROPOSAL
* SFY 2008

- In this Cost Proposal, MAXIMUS is pleased to present our proposed budget to continue
- administering the Vermont Health Access Member Services (VHAMS) Project for the Office of
Vermont Health Access (OVHA). This includes 12 months of operations (July 1, 2007 through
June 30, 2008). This document also describes our costs and dJscusses the assumptions we used in
preparing our Cost Proposal

Th.lS cost proposal is based on the scope of services previously defined by our contract
with the OVHA. In arriving at our proposed costs, we have carefully analyzed the need for
resources sufficient to assist the OVHA in a responsible manner, meet the programmatic
requirements, and provide the people of Vermont with innovative, efficient, and high quality
enrollment, benefits counseling, and member services. As always, we are open to discussing any
items where the OVHA believes that more cost effective solutions exist.

The following subsections discuss our cost assumptions. At the end of this discussion
Attachment A: SFY 08 Estimated Costs, presents our costs in table format.

A. DESCRIPTION OF ASSUMPTIONS

- As requested, MAXIMUS has estimated costs for the next year of program opeiatioris:

July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008. Costs for each period are divided into the following major

~ categories; Personnel Costs, Materials Production and-Printing Costs, Administrative/Other
Costs, and Indirect costs. Per the OVHA’s direction, we assume continuation of the CltlZBIlShlp
and Identity (C&I) HelpLine into F'Y 08 with a slow reduction in workforce as the project nears
completlon of activities for existing members in February 2008. To support the C&I effort for '
new members on an ongoing basis we have budgeted 1 Member Services Representative (MSR)
FTE from February to June 2008. In addition, we have added 6 MSR FTEs to handle additional
calls related to Catamount Health/ESI. We have also separately priced some optional additional
services for the OVHA to consider to handle periods of peak Catamount Health /ESI call
volumes without further expanding the staffing complement and infrastructure in our Vermont
office. Aside from these exceptions, FY 2008 operations costs are primarily a continuation of the
costs for FY 2007, with a three-percent inflation factor. In all instances we have based actual
future costs on our history of operational expenses, for example the costs associated with lease
space and staff salaries.

1. PERSONNEL COSTS

The Personnel section includes Corporate and Direct Service Personnel and the costs
reflect the salary plus corporate fringe rate discussed below.

» Corporate Personnel: MAXIMUS has defined C'orporate Personnel as corporate staff
assigned to support. this project. Included in this category are costs for the Partnership

VHAMS Pricing Proposal — SFY 2008

06/04/07 | Pdﬁa'ﬁ 405 ‘)



Director/ Corporate Vice President and corporate systems support for ongomg
Information Technology and Telecommunications needs.

Direct Service Personnel: The service personnel onsite i_n Vermont who support the
project on an ongoing basis are identified in Attachment B: SFY 08 Staff Loading Chart
and Estimated Call Capacity. MAXIMUS proposes 20 Member Services Representatives

- FTEs to handle general enrollment and member services calls and 6 Member Services
- Representatives FTEs to handle additional volume related to- Catamount Health/ESL. In
addition, we propose an ongoing reduction of C&I MSRs from peak staffing in October

and November 2007 to 1 FTE in February 2008 and for the remainder of FY08. This
staffing complement expands our capacity to handle additional combined 1ncom1ng and
outgoing calls per day as outlined on Attachment B. All other personnel proposed are '
consistent with that funded in FY 2007. Should call volume or other VHAMS activities
change si ignificantly, in either dlrectlon MAXIMUS reserves the nght to work with the
OVHA to propose adjustments to project stafﬁng :

‘Payroll Tax and Frmge Cost: MAX[MUS fringe benefit rate is 32 pefcent including all

taxes, benefits, and incentive costs. All employees are eligible for company fringe
beneﬁts

Total Personnel Costs: Total personnel costs are a combination of total Corporate and
Dlrect Service Personnel mult1p11ed by a fringe benefit rate of 32 percent.

2. MATERIALS PRODUCTION AND PRINTING COST

. Through mutual agreement with the OVHA, MAX[MUS produces and mails the

Managed Care Enrollment Booklet and, beginning with this contract term, the Revised Health
Care Program Handbooks and the Pharmacy Program Handbooks. In addition, MAXIMUS
produces numerous client notifications including enrollment forms, reminder notices,
confirmation notices, transfer notices, disenroflment notices, reinstatement notices, and newbom :
enrollment notices.

Marketing Materlals Education and Enrollment MAXIMUS proposes to continue
printing the items described above. Based on mailing volumes during the previous year,
we anticipate mailing 3,500 enrollment packages each month. In addition, we plan to

- produce and mail 1,'300 Handbooks each month. We estimate the cost of printing the

booklets; covers, and envelopes to be $2,535 per month.

. Notices: MAXIMUS proposes to continue to produce enrollment forms, reminder

letters, conﬁrmatlon notices, transfer notices, disenrollment notices, and reinstatement

notices. Based on past expetience, we anticipate producing approximately 8,115 notices

and forms and envelopes each month at a cost of $680 per month,

Total Materials Production and Printing: The total cost is the sum of all production
and printing costs for the total number of marketing materials and notices.

VHAMS Pricing Proposal — SFY 2008

06/04/07

Pa,ge, 5 a-ﬁ‘ / /



3. VADMINISTRATIVE-/O'THER COSTS

The costs identified in this category are costs that must be incurred to support the project.

Where p0551b1e costs have been based on actual spending over the last twelve months.

Rent and Utilities: The rent for 8,436 sq feet of office space located at 1017 Cherry
Street in Burlington is $19.50 per square foot through July 31, 2008. On January 1, of
cach year the rent increases by $.50 per square foot. This includes all vtilities costs.

Repair/Maintenance/Facilities: We do not anticipate additional repairs in SFY 08.

Furniture and Equipment: In the ongoing years, furniture and equipment costs are
estimated at $18,000 per year. As the incumbent MAXIMUS is able to offer the OVHA

cost savings in this area by utilizing existing furniture and equipment.

Information Systems: MAXIMUS estimates average eosts of $1,199 per month for

* ongoing information systems needs including 1ep1acement costs, software, and annual
. hcense renewals :

Temporary Staff/Training Pipeline In order to maintain a full complement of trained
MSR staff and consistent services levels MAXIMUS proposes to continue to maintain a
“training pipeline” of MSR staff. For this purpose we estimate an average of 3 MSR

 FTEs at a cost of $101,736 annually.

Telephone/Communications: Ongoing telephone charges (including the toll-free
HelpLine, GovNet charges, vendor charges for ongoing telecommunications systems
maintenance, business line, TTY, cell phones and Language Line charges) are estimated
at $98,561 annually.

Office Supplies: We incur appfoximately $2,042 per month for expenses related to office
‘supplies. This includes paper, toner, ink cartridges, and all supplies necessary to operate

our Vermont office.

Travel: Our engoing travel costs are estimated $4,638 per month and include $3,000 per
month for local travel related to Marketing and Outreach, $1,000 per month for parking
reimbursement, and $7,656 annually for trips to the corporate ofﬂce for supervisory and .

_ management staff training sessions.

Misce]laneous: Included in this category 1s the monthly maintenance, rental, and
metered charges related to our copy and postage machines. Also included in this -
category are express mail and courier services related to our monthly mailings. We
estimate these expenses at $1,145 per month.

Total Administrative/ Other Costs: This sums all of the costs previously 1dent1ﬁed in
this section.

VHAMS Pricing Proposal SFY 2008

06/04/07

Page 6 of 17



4. INDIRECT COSTS
- The following includes indirect costs.

* G & A: MAXIMUS continues the G&A rate for this project at 15 percent. Our G&A.
costs are those real costs incurred by MAXIMUS in order to support the Vermont
operation. This includes such activities as human resources functions, production
support, accounting and payroll support, adm1n1strat1vo and technical support, corporate
training, and all other corporate support services.

* Earnings Factor: MAXIMUS proposes to oontinuerits historical 7.5 pefcent‘fee.
3. TOTAL DIRECT AND INDIRECT COSTS

Total Direct and Indlreot Costs are the sum of all the expenses provmusly descnbed in
~ this document.

6. PASS THROUGH COSTS

‘Per the OVHA’s request, postage costs are provided as a pass through expense. This
means that we do not charge the OVHA for the overhead expenses that we incur on these costs,
‘nor do we charge a fee for these services. B

- Postage: MAXIMUS incurs postage costs for each of our ¢lient mailings. For
FY 2008, we anticipate mailing 3,500 enrollment packages per month at a cost of
- $0.87 per package and 1,300 Revised Handbooks each month at an anticipated

cost of $0.87 to $1.11 for each package. In addition, we expect to mail 3,115
applications, notices, and forms each month of FY 2008. In addition we incur
expenses related to Business Return Envelopes included in each enrollment
mailing. In total, our projected postage expenses arc $8,805 per month. Postage
costs are billed as a pass through and bear no Indirect Costs or Earnings Factor.

»  Per the OVHA’s request we have included an additional $40,000 for one-time
special projects to be determined by OVHA. These may include prmtmg and -
postage for special ma111ngs

7. TOTAL COSTS

Total costs are the sum of all Direct and Indirect Costs and all Pass Through Costs
outlined in thls document. '

8. ADDITIONAL SERVICE'S

To suppott the OVHA'’s effort to implement Catamount Health/ESI in a way that ensures
prompt service for all consumers, even in times of peak demand, MAXIMUS proposes two

VHAMS Pricing Proposal - SFY 2008
06/04/07

Page 70f 7/



Additional Servicés for your consideration. The dosts associated with each of these efforts are
included in the base- -pricing proposal. Estimates for these enhancements are discussed in the
“sections below and include the followmg

»  24/7 IVR Functionality
* VHAMS Extended Hours

IVR Function ality

This option would provide OVHA with the ability to implement enhanced integrated-voice
response (IVR) call center functionality to support the Catamount/ESI program as well as other
currently supported OVHA programs. From a project management perspectwe this allows
increased availability of MSRs for more complicated calls by allowing more routine inquiries to
be automated. The benefit to callers is the ability to access information 24 hours a day, 7 days
per week and access some self-service options for callers who prefer to obtain information in this
- manner. Specifically, we envision the following functionality, but iook forward to working out
the details based on OVHA’s feedback and preferences.

»  All callers would receive a weIcome message
- = Callers interested in Catamount/EST would be screened through an automated
screening tool to determine if they are likely eligible for a subsidy, and would
be most appropriately served by MAXIMUS, or if they are likely to fall into
,the unsubsidized population. Callers fitting the profile for the unsubmdlzed
, program would be routed to the participating health plans.

* Callers interested in receiving more ‘general information about Catarnount/EST
could opt in to hear pre recorded static information, with ablllty to be .
transferred to an MSR as desired. . '

*  Callers could access other frequently asked for information, such as the
address for mailing in a premium, general program overviews, basic eligibility
standards, and other information.

" The IVR can be programmed to pr0v1ded quick updates to dynamlc
1nformat10n or to make emergency announcements

MAXIMUS proposes usmg its hosted service provider, Contact Solutions, Inc. (CSI) to provide
this functionality. The main advantages of this approach are:

* No up front investment in eXpenswe caplta_l equipment

» Low up front investment in programming ,

*  Ongoing costs based on actual usage, with no minimum requiréments. The
per-minute model provides CSI with an incentive to maximize the
effectiveness of the IVR, consistent with OVHAs priorities for customer
service. -

MAXIMUS has deployed this solution to support othér call centers, including those with a health -
care reform component, allowing us to make use of already developed call flows. The

VHAMS Pricing Proposal — SFY 2008
06/04/07

Pa,g(/ Eof 1]



MAXIMUS

development cost for the IVR totals $36,778. The cost per minute for usage of the IVR
thereafter is $0.0797 per minute, inclusive of telecommunication carrier charges.” Assuming the
IVR receives 30,000 calls per month and antomates 10 percent of them, the usage charge would
be approx1mate1y $2,871 per month.

.VHAMS_ Extended Hours/Overtime Costs |
MAXIMUS is also providing pricing for extending hours at the VHAMS Call Center. The table

below provides the daily, weekly, and monthly fully loaded costs of extended the hours of
operation by 2, 3, or 4 hours for between 1 and 10 staff. '

- C Daily Cost Weekly Cost Monthly Cost
.MSRs 2Hours - 3Hours: -4Hours |2Hours 3 Hours 4Hours .|2Hours -3 Hours 4 Hours
1. . _$63_“_ ‘$94 ) $12§ N $315_w '$472 $6301 $1, 417 32,126 $2,835
; rm%ﬁxﬁ% SR R Pl B TR SRR T

417 $1650
W@M@E@ﬁ%&%g
$1,675- ~ $2.362 $3150| $7,
SRS S A e
___$441 $661 lﬁ$852 - $2,205 $3i32.7:w _$4410
R s

$567 . $850 $1134‘ .
T S R g

$189 e
.'?f*w

$315

e 2300
i %ztﬁ:‘;%%’é'@%

- §630

36379 $6,505

MAXIMUS proposes a responsible cost for the Vermont Health Access Member Services
Project. These costs reflect our extensive experience as the Vermont contractor and in most
instances they reflect actual project expenses, MAXIMUS looks forward to continuing our
partnership with the Office of Vermont Health Access into the coming contract term. We are
open (o discussing and negotiating any items where another method of implementation may
result in lower costs. Thank you for considering our cost proposal to continue providing our
Vermont clients with quality enrollment, benefits counseling, and member services functions.

VHAMS Pricing Proposal SFY 2008 '
06/04/07 | Fage 9 of I/



Attachment A: SFY 2008 Estima!

*Assumes 33,000 VR Minutes per month

"Assumes 2,500 Catamount Plan Materials maitings per mopths at a cost of 25 cents eagh.
*** Assumes $40,000 for one-time mailing in July 2007. Assumes 2,500 two cunce Catamount Plan Materials mailings per month.

Jul-07  Aug-07° Sep-07 Oct-07  Nov-07 Dec-07 Jan08 Feb-08 .Mar-08
Personnel : - . :
Administrative 28,523 28,523 28324 28622 28423 28,423 28822 28,324 28423 2
Direct Staff
MSRs (FTEs) 27 28 . 29 30 30 29 28 27 27
MSR Salary 68,745 71,053 66,982 78,872 72220 69,832 73,793 62,385 65355 6
MSR Supervisors (FTEs) . ' 6 N: 8 8 <] ] ’ 6 6 &
MSR Supervisor Salary : 17,857 17,857 17,557 17,857 17,557 17,857 17,557 17,557 17,557 1
" Direct Staiff ~ 88301 28,610 - 84,539 . 98,429 89,776 87,488 91,350 79941 82912 & ‘
Fringe at 32% . 36,744 37,482 36,116 40,016 37,824 37,092 38,391 24,645 35627 3
Overtirne Costs {5 Staff for 2 hours per day, for 2 months) -« . 7,087 7,087 -
Total Personnel Costs: 151,568 154,815 148,979 172,155 163,111 153,003 58,363 442,910 146,963 15
Administrative/Other Costs:
Administrative Costs:
Rent and Utilities 13,884 13,884 13,884 13,884 13,884 13,884 14,236 14,236 14,236 1
Telephone/Communications 8,218 8,621 8,025 9,069 8,143 8,233 8,303 7.814 7814 £
VR Deployment” 29,750 2,129 2,129 2,129 2,129 2,129 2,129 2129 2,128 :
information systems 1,199 1,188 1,199 1,199 1,198 1,199 1,198 1,199 1,198, 1
Travel 4,638 4,638 4,638 4,638 4,638 4,638 4,638 4,638 4638 <
Subtotal Administrative Costs 57,690 30,541 29,875 30,919 29,994 30,083 30,505 30,016 30,096  3(
Other: . - :
Repair/Maintenance - - - - - - - - - -
Fumiture and Equipment 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500. 1,500 1,500 1
Office Supplies 2,042 2,042 2,042 2,042 2,042 2,042 2,042 . 2,042 2,042 z
-‘Miscellaneous 1,145 . 1,155 1,165 1,175 1,179 1,165 1,155 1,145 1,145 1
Training Unit 8,318 9,180 7,776 9,288 7,776 7,776 8,424 7,992 8,856 9
Tenant Improvernents/Buildout - - . - - - - - -
Siibtotal Other Costs 13,003 13,877 12,483 14,005 12,493 12,483 13,121 12,679 13,543 13
Total Administrative/Other Costs: 70,693 - 44417 42358 44,924 42486 42,566 43,625 42,604 43,558 44
Material Production/Printing Costs: ) ) . -
Enroliment and Member i
Services Materials 2,535 2,635 2,535 2,535 2535 2,535 2,535 2,535 2,535 2
Notices 680 880 620 680 680 680 680 €80 630
Catamount Plan Mzaterials™ 625 625 625 625 625 - 625 625 625 625
Postage*** 50,255 10,255 10,255 ° 10,255 10,255 10,255 10,255 10,255 10,255 10,
Total Material Production/Printing Costs: 54,094 14,094 14,094 14,094 14,094 14,094 - 14,004 14,004 14,094 14,
Total Direct Costs: 276,355 213,127 205431 231,173 219,691 209,664 216,082 199,699 204,615 209,
G & A 15% on all costs except postage 33,915 30431 29,276 33,138 31,416 29,911 30,874 -~ 28417 29154 246,
Earnings Factar @ 7.5% on all costs except postage 19,501 17,498 16,834 19,084 18,084 17169 - 17,753 16,340 16,7864 17,
" Total Costs (Direct, Indirect, and Pass through)- 329,771 261,055 251,541 283,365 256,774 264,709 244,455 250,533 258,

269,171

VHAMS Pricing Proposal — SFY 2008
06/04/07 o

h&%&. 0 of 1



>ﬁmo:5m=ﬁ B:
SFY 08 Staff _.omn__:m Chart and Estimated Call Volume Omumo_q

STAFFING - Vermont Health Access Option Year 1
Position: - Jul-07 Aug-07 Sep-07 :Oct-07 Nov-07 Uon.oq Jan-08 Feb-08 Mar-08 >_u_.-cm _sm<.om .E:.cm
_.,\_mm Ooﬂm <I>_u

mﬁﬁmgm >q33_mu.m8_.

Call Capacity . _ _

Core VHAP , _ 1300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 -1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300
Cl 380 325 260 130 65 65 65 65 .85 65 65 65
Catamount . 65 195" 325 520 585 520 455 390 390 390 390 390

© Total - : - 1,755 1,820 1,885 1,950 1,950 1,885 1,820 1,755 1,755 1,755 1,755 1,755

VHAMS Pricing Proposal ~ SFY moow
om\o&oq

,\awm " 33\_



